Figure 46: Packing items design of SEAFA

(Source: Authors)

GRADUATION THESIS | SEAFA

96

Figure 48: Delivery tricycle SEAFA

(Source: Authors)

Figure 47: Booth OCOP of SEAFA

(Source: Authors)

GRADUATION THESIS | SEAFA

97

4. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

4.1 Scenario analysis

4.1.1 Summary of scenarios

Three valuation criteria including firm value computed according to Discounted cash flows

(DCF) model, internal rate of return (IRR), Discounted payback period (Discounted PB) , and Net

Present Value (NPV) will be used to evaluate each case of SEAFA in scenario analysis. .

As Cost of Goods Sold (COGS) and Other Expenses vary to sales, while sales are already

adjusted between cases, to avoid the duplication, they will be added separately instead of being

justified ±10% with other components of operating expenses. That makes the item of operating

expenses within pessimistic and optimistic scenarios is under two effects at the same time. For

example, in the better case, other components of other expenses would reduce 10% compared to

the normal one, while other COGS increase 10%.

Scenario Pessimistic Most likely Optimistic

Initial outlay   note 4.9

Office and warehouse equipment’s 439,715,038 439,715,038 439,715,038

Renovating and repairing 95,000,000 95,000,000 95,000,000

Revenue (±10%) 90% note 4.5 110%

2023 28,380,240,000 31,533,600,000 34,686,960,000

2024 29,799,252,000 34,686,960,000 39,196,264,800

2025 31,289,214,600 37,461,916,800 44,291,779,224

COGS (±10%)  90%

110%

2023 20,550,656,400 22,834,062,667 25,117,468,933

2024 21,578,189,220 25,072,781,733 28,382,739,895

2025 22,657,098,681 27,054,083,107 32,072,496,081

Costs of service

note 4.4

2023 6,204,800 6,204,800 6,204,800

2024 6,204,800 6,204,800 6,204,800

2025 6,204,800 6,204,800 6,204,800

Operating expenses

note 4.7

GRADUATION THESIS | SEAFA

98

2023 3,997,980,668 3,997,980,668 3,997,980,668

2024 3,845,004,535 3,845,004,535 3,845,004,535

2025 3,676,080,788 3,676,080,788 3,676,080,788

Other expenses (±10%) 110% note 4.7.6 90%

2023 1,040,608,800 946,008,000 851,407,200

2024 1,144,669,680 1,040,608,800 936,547,920

2025 1,236,243,254 1,123,857,504 1,011,471,754

Table 11: SUMMARY OF SENARIOS

(Source: Authors)

4.1.2 Most likely scenario

PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT FOR MOST LIKELY SCENARIO

Items Note 2023 2024 2025

Revenue 4.3 31,533,600,000 34,686,960,000 37,461,916,800

COGS

(22,834,062,667) (25,072,781,733) (27,054,083,107)

Cost of service 4.4 (6,204,800) (6,204,800) (6,204,800)

Gross profit

8,693,332,533 9,607,973,467 10,401,628,893

Operating expenses 4.7 (3,997,980,668) (3,845,004,535) (3,676,080,788)

Other expenses 4.7.6 (946,008,000) (1,040,608,800) (1,123,857,504)

EBITDA

3,749,343,865 4,722,360,132 5,601,690,601

Depreciation & Amortization 4.9.2 (67,157,203) (67,157,203) (67,157,203)

EBT

3,682,186,662 4,655,202,929 5,534,533,398

CIT (20%) 4.7.5 (736,437,332) (931,040,586) (1,106,906,680)

Net income

2,945,749,330 3,724,162,343 4,427,626,718

Gross profit margin

27.57% 27.7% 27.8%

Net profit margin

9.34% 11% 12%

Table 12: Pro-forma income statement for the most likely scenario

(Source: Authors)

GRADUATION THESIS | SEAFA

99

PRO-FORMA CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR MOST LIKELY SCENARIO

Items Note  2023 2024 2025

Net Revenue   31,533,600,000 34,686,960,000 37,461,916,800

CapEx 4.9.1 (534,715,038)

Working Capital  (1,465,284,962) (750,000,000) (750,000,000) (750,000,000)

Operating expenses 4.7  (3,997,980,668) (3,845,004,535) (3,676,080,788)

Other expenses 4.7.6  (946,008,000) (1,040,608,800) (1,123,857,504)

Cost of service 4.4  (6,204,800) (6,204,800) (6,204,800)

COGS   (22,834,062,667) (25,072,781,733) (27,054,083,107)

Tax Payment (20%) 4.7.5  (773,829,332) (968,432,586) (1,144,298,680)

Net Cash Flow  (2,000,000,000) 2,262,906,533 3,041,319,546 3,744,783,921

DCF  (2,000,000,000) 2,057,187,757 2,513,487,228 2,813,511,586

Accumulative  (2,000,000,000) 262,906,533 3,304,226,079 7,049,010,000

Table 13: Pro-forma cashflow statement for the most likely scenario

(Source: Authors)

FINANCIAL FIGURES OF SEAFA IN PESSIMISTIC

Initial Investment 2,000,000,000

NPV 5,766,476,797

IRR 121%

Discounted payback period (DPP) 0.97

Table 14: Financial figures of SEAFA in the most likely scenario

(Source: Authors)

4.1.3 Optimistic scenario

PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT FOR OPTIMISTIC SCENARIO

GRADUATION THESIS | SEAFA

100

Items Note 2023 2024 2025

Revenue 4.3 34,686,960,000 39,196,264,800 44,291,779,224

COGS  (25,117,468,933) (28,382,739,895) (32,072,496,081)

Costs of service 4.4 (6,204,800) (6,204,800) (6,204,800)